[In honor of Carolyn Hanna's retirement after twenty-seven years of service in the Office of the Public Defender.]

Resolution commending Carolyn Hanna for twenty-seven years of distinguished service to the City and County of San Francisco.

WHEREAS, Mrs. Carolyn Hanna, a native San Franciscan, began her service with the City and County of San Francisco thirty years ago as a youth council aide at Washington High School; and,

WHEREAS, Carolyn Hanna has continued her work with vulnerable youth for the past twenty-seven years as a juvenile investigator in the Office of the Public Defender; and,

WHEREAS, Carolyn Hanna has passionately advocated the mission of her department to fairly provide children and teens the protection, representation and services necessary for justice and rehabilitation; and,

WHEREAS, Carolyn Hanna has demonstrated a long-standing record of civic involvement through her work as a volunteer with the African-American Cultural Center in San Francisco and as an active member of the True Vine Missionary Baptist Church in Oakland, where she regularly donates her time and compassion to the church's prison ministries and nutrition programs; and,

WHEREAS, "Ony," as she is affectionately referred to by friends and colleagues, has been a continual source of strength in times of adversity, and has consistently and selflessly served the needs of her community; and,



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

071083

Date Passed:

Resolution commending Carolyn Hanna for twenty-seven years of distinguished service to the City and County of San Francisco.

July 24, 2007 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Alioto-Pier, Ammiano, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Jew, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Mirkarimi, Peskin, Sandoval

File No. 071083

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on July 24, 2007 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

ayor Gavin Newsom

Angela Calvillo CWrk of the Board

Cell